City of North Miami Beach
CHANGE ORDER FORM

r
#

oA T
.' i Fl -:, PROCUREMENT MANAGEMENT DIVISION
d (Revised 5.1.23)

Title: Contract No.: 'TB1495
ITB-24-016-SG _
Bunche Park Water Main Replacement Project Purchase Order No.:

Vendor: Southern Underground Industries (#527371) | Change Order No.: 1

Contract Award Date: 8/8/2024 Completion Date: 8/12/2025

Revised Completion Date (prior to this change): N/A Extension(s) of Time Previously
Approved: nya  days

Revised Completion Date (including this change):
12/7/2025

Summary of Amount

Original Amount

'3,191,524.00
"N/A

"N/A

' 187,943.13
' 3,379,467.13
' 5.89

Change Orders Previously Approved

Adjusted Value Prior to this Change Order

Cost of Changes in this Change Order

Adjusted Amount Including this Change

Percentage Increase this Change Order

Total Percent Increase to Date

" 5.89

Extension of Time Allowed by this Change - days

117

Page 1 of 2

17011 N.E.19t Ave., Suite 315 North Miami Beach, FL 33162 ¢ P: 305-948-2946 « purchasing@citynmb.com



Description of Change:

This change order addresses modifications to the original scope of work and includes a time extension for the Bunche Park Water Main Replacement Project. The project
consists of furnishing and installing approximately 6,100 linear feet of 8-inch ductile iron pipe (DIP) and 1,500 linear feet of 4-inch DIP water mains.

The Notice to Proceed (NTP) was issued on September 16, 2024, and all shop drawings for the project were reviewed and approved by October 4, 2024. However, the contractor
was unable to begin construction because the necessary permit from the City of Miami Gardens had not been secured before the NTP was issued. The City requires that a
contractor be selected prior to issuing permits.

During the Right-of-Way (ROW) permit process, the City of Miami Gardens introduced revisions that were not included in the original bid documents. These changes, which are
required to meet updated permitting standards, include an expanded trench restoration width, increased base, extended mill and overlay limits, additional density testing points,
and the requirement for a City of Miami Gardens inspector to be present during trench restoration activities. The breakdown of these changes is as follows:

« Additional 460 tons of limestone for increased base on trench restoration: $25,208.80

+ Additional 5,170 cubic yards for expanded mill and overlay limits: $87,880.56

« Additional 200 density testing locations: $15,000.00

« 30 overtime days for the City of Miami Gardens inspector: $10,938.00

« Additional 828 tons of limerock and 54 tons of asphalt for expanded trench restoration width: $48,915.77

The total cost for this change order is $187,943.13, bringing the revised contract total to $3,379,467.13.

The ROW permit was approved on January 21, 2025, and the pre-construction meeting with the City of Miami Gardens occurred on January 28, 2025. As a result, construction
did not commence until January 29, 2025, resulting in a project delay of 117 calendar days, from October 4, 2024, to January 29, 2025.

The additional cost and time requested have been reviewed and are deemed reasonable. These changes were introduced after the bid was submitted and could not have been
anticipated in the original contract. The time extension request is justified to account for the delay caused by the permitting process.

These changes may cause additional delays as the work progresses, potentially requiring further time extensions.

We recommend adjusting the contract by $187,943.13, bringing the total contract amount to $3,379,467.13, and adjusting the contract completion date to December 7, 2025, to
reflect the 117-day delay.

Procurement Notes:

Account Number:; 416900-533630

Code of Ordinances — Chapter lll Purchasing, 3-3.20 Change Orders

The City Manager may approve any change orders so long as the total sum of all change orders does not exceed the
total amount awarded by the City Commission by more than either ten percent of the contract cost or $50,000.00,
whichever is less. The scope of any project may not be changed without prior approval of the City Commission. No
increase in contract price shall be approved unless there are sufficient funds available for such purpose.

This change order is hereby incorporated into and becomes a part of the Contract.

RECOMMENDED: APPROVED:

Tom Raihl, PE, CCM By:
(Project Manager / Preparer)

(Finance Department) (Date)
By:
(Division Approval) By:
) 3 /7

W 4/2/2025 (Procurement Department) (Date)
(Signature) (Date)
By: Sam Zamacona, El By:
(Department Head) (Date) (Mario A. Diaz, City Manager) (Date)

Page 2 of 2

17011 N.E.19t Ave., Suite 315 North Miami Beach, FL 33162 ¢ P: 305-948-2946 « purchasing@citynmb.com


300-ND
Signature Stamp (Tom)

300-ND
Typewritten Text
Tom Raihl, PE, CCM

300-ND
Typewritten Text
Sam Zamacona, EI

300-ND
Typewritten Text
4/2/2025


	Summary of Amount
	Original Amount 
	Change Orders Previously Approved
	Adjusted Value Prior to this Change Order
	Cost of Changes in this Change Order
	Adjusted Amount Including this Change 
	%
	Percentage Increase this Change Order
	%
	Total Percent Increase to Date
	Extension of Time Allowed by this Change - 
	              days

	Title: ITB-24-016-SG 
Bunche Park Water Main Replacement Project
	Contract No: ITB1495
	Purchase Order No: 241416
	Vendor: Southern Underground Industries (#527371)
	Change Order No:  1
	Contract Award Date:  8/8/2024
	Completion Date: 8/12/2025
	Revised Completion Date prior to this change: N/A
	fill_12: 3,191,524.00
	fill_14: N/A
	fill_16: N/A
	fill_18: 187,943.13
	fill_20: 3,379,467.13
	fill_22: 5.89
	fill_24: 5.89
	days: 117
	Procurement Notes: This change order addresses modifications to the original scope of work and includes a time extension for the Bunche Park Water Main Replacement Project. The project consists of furnishing and installing approximately 6,100 linear feet of 8-inch ductile iron pipe (DIP) and 1,500 linear feet of 4-inch DIP water mains.

The Notice to Proceed (NTP) was issued on September 16, 2024, and all shop drawings for the project were reviewed and approved by October 4, 2024. However, the contractor was unable to begin construction because the necessary permit from the City of Miami Gardens had not been secured before the NTP was issued. The City requires that a contractor be selected prior to issuing permits.

During the Right-of-Way (ROW) permit process, the City of Miami Gardens introduced revisions that were not included in the original bid documents. These changes, which are required to meet updated permitting standards, include an expanded trench restoration width, increased base, extended mill and overlay limits, additional density testing points, and the requirement for a City of Miami Gardens inspector to be present during trench restoration activities. The breakdown of these changes is as follows:

• Additional 460 tons of limestone for increased base on trench restoration: $25,208.80
• Additional 5,170 cubic yards for expanded mill and overlay limits: $87,880.56
• Additional 200 density testing locations: $15,000.00
• 30 overtime days for the City of Miami Gardens inspector: $10,938.00
• Additional 828 tons of limerock and 54 tons of asphalt for expanded trench restoration width: $48,915.77

The total cost for this change order is $187,943.13, bringing the revised contract total to $3,379,467.13.

The ROW permit was approved on January 21, 2025, and the pre-construction meeting with the City of Miami Gardens occurred on January 28, 2025. As a result, construction did not commence until January 29, 2025, resulting in a project delay of 117 calendar days, from October 4, 2024, to January 29, 2025.

The additional cost and time requested have been reviewed and are deemed reasonable. These changes were introduced after the bid was submitted and could not have been anticipated in the original contract. The time extension request is justified to account for the delay caused by the permitting process.

These changes may cause additional delays as the work progresses, potentially requiring further time extensions.

We recommend adjusting the contract by $187,943.13, bringing the total contract amount to $3,379,467.13, and adjusting the contract completion date to December 7, 2025, to reflect the 117-day delay.
	Account Number: 
	undefined: 416900-533630
	Text1: 12/7/2025
	Text2: N/A


